
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Committee Manager 
Executive on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 

 

Date: Thursday 29 October 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Committee Manager Executive 

Tel: (01432) 260249 

Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who 
has declared a prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, 
but only in circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In 
such circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting 
and on the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these 
circumstances must leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor RJ Phillips 
   
  

Councillor LO Barnett  
Councillor AJM Blackshaw  
Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor JP French  
Councillor JA Hyde  
Councillor JG Jarvis  
Councillor PD Price  
Councillor DB Wilcox  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  29 OCTOBER 2009 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   1 - 18  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held and then adjourned on 

24 September and reconvened on 1 October 2009. 
 

   
4. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY AND DISWABILITY EQUALITY 

SCHEME   
19 - 30  

   
 • To brief Cabinet on the progress made against the Council’s 

Comprehensive Equality Policy (2007-2010);  

• To seek Cabinet’s approval in the development of a Single Equality 
Policy that will cover the Council, NHS Herefordshire and Hereford 
Hospitals Trust; and, 

• To advise Cabinet on the progress made in developing the first joint 
Disability Equality Scheme (DES) (2009-2012) across the Council, NHS 
Herefordshire, and Hereford Hospitals Trust. 

 

 

   
5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND ASSURANCE   31 - 80  
   
 To approve the revised joint Risk Management and Assurance Policy and 

Guidance documents. 
 

 

   
6. RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ON ITS 

REVIEW OF ON STREET PARKING   
81 - 140  

   
 To approve response to Environment Scrutiny Committee Review of On 

Street Parking. 
 

 

   
7. DATA QUALITY - SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT   141 - 150  
   
 To note progress against the 2009-2010 data quality action plan. 

 
 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 

• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 
every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 24 
September 2009 at 2.00 pm and the reconvened meeting on 1 
October 2009. 
  

Present: Councillor RJ Phillips (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: LO Barnett, AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 

JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, WLS Bowen, GFM Dawe, PJ Edwards, TM James, 

RI Matthews and AT Oliver 
  
  
24. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
 
NOTE:  The Leader of the Council informed the Cabinet meeting of the news reports that 

Willmott Dixon has been one of the companies fined by the Office of Fair Trading 
(OFT).  As Willmott Dixon has been part of the bidding process for the construction 
of the new livestock market, Cabinet has been advised by the Monitoring Officer to 
defer the matter of the livestock market, so that Cabinet can be assured that they 
can proceed as planned and recommended in the report before them.  The Leader 
proposed that the meeting be adjourned at Agenda Item 7 and reconvened on 1 
October at 2.00pm to consider the matter following receipt of advice from the 
Monitoring Officer.  It was not envisaged that there would be any problems as the 
OFT had advised that those companies fined should not be precluded from such 
work in future.  The Monitoring Officer was requested to publish her advice as soon 
as it was available, if it was not exempt from publication. 

 
26. MINUTES   

 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2009 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 

27. INTEGRATED CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
Cabinet’s attention was drawn to the full text of Appendix 3, which had been distributed 
separately prior to the meeting.  Cabinet was reminded of the ratings for performance, from 
green, for performance in excess of target, through to red, indicating either not expected to 
achieve target or because either due data had not been reported or no action plan was yet in 
place.  Cabinet was advised that some 60 indicators were now being used.  These were 
grouped by reference to the themes of the Herefordshire Community Strategy and whether 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

their prime focus was on citizens, services, partnerships or meeting the Council’s 
statutory duties.  It was noted that the percentage of children subject to a child protection 
plan had improved and was slightly better than target.  Improved figures to the end of 
August for the timely assessment of referred children strengthened the expectation that 
the year’s target should be achieved.  In addition reductions in delayed transfers of care 
from hospitals were reported and, although performance was behind target in respect of 
clients receiving self-directed support and people supported to live independently, both 
were moving in the right direction. 
 
Cabinet went on to discuss: 
 

• targets and action plans relating to affordable homes and organisational 
improvement and greater efficiencies. 

• the increase in road accidents in the first five months of 2009, following the 
record low level in 2008, and the action in hand to continue the underlying 
downward trend, including through the use of safety cameras. 

RESOLVED: That performance to the end of June 2009 and the measures taken to 
address areas of under performance be noted. 

 
 

28. SCHOOLS' TASK GROUP UPDATE   
 
The Cabinet Member ICT, Achievement and Education presented the report and 
informed Cabinet that the Task Group was reporting back to Cabinet following 
consultation with head teachers and chairs of school governing bodies.  Following 
Cabinet’s approval full consultation would be undertaken with the general public with 
feedback to the Cabinet meeting on 26 November 2009.   
 
Cabinet was advised of the issues discussed by the task group as: 
 

• Falling rolls; 

• Statistical data; 

• Financial implications; 

• Possible alternative models e.g. federating schools; 

• Governance and school leadership; 

• Rural considerations. 
 
Cabinet was reminder that the work the Schools Task Group was undertaking was part 
of 
[...]
by 
highlighting now should bring the budget in line by year end.   
 
Cabinet also discussed: 
 

• Potential savings against pay awards; 

• Write-offs report; 

• Business rates and the fall in the national pool; 

• Herefordshire Connects budget. 
 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

(a) the report be noted; 

(b) the forecast outturn for 2009/10 be agreed with Directors 
based on service and financial performance in the report, be 
noted. 

(c) The continuing efforts of Directors to ensure service targets 
are met within approved budgets be endorsed. 

 
 
 
Cabinet adjourned at 3.15 pm and agreed to reconvene on 1 October 2009 at 2.00pm to 
discuss Agenda Item 7 Livestock Market. 
 
 

30. LIVESTOCK MARKET  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
Reconvened Cabinet Meeting 1 October 2009. 

3



 

 
 
This item was deferred to enable the Cabinet to receive advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
Cabinet Members Present: AJM Blackshaw, H Bramer, JP French, JA Hyde, 
JG Jarvis, RJ Phillips, PD Price, DB Wilcox. 
 
Apologies received from Councillor LO Barnett Cabinet Member Social Care Adults. 
 
The Leader of the Council reminded Cabinet of the reasons for the adjournment of the 
meeting on 24 September, which related to the recent guidance received from the Office 
of Fair Trading (OFT) and to receive advice from the Monitoring Officer in relation to the 
guidance.  A copy of the Monitoring Officer’s advice is attached at Appendix 1 to the 
minutes. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reminded Cabinet of the two decisions they were being required 
to take, namely: 
 

• To approve the allocation of funding for the construction of the new livestock 
market and associated transport improvements; and 

• To delegate authority to the Director of Regeneration to proceed with the 
procurement and appointment of a contractor to develop the new livestock 
market. 

 
The Monitoring Officer reported to Cabinet on the guidance from the OFT stating that 
Willmott Dixon Construction Ltd had been one of the companies
[...]
.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

 (a) the progress and work that has been achieved through the 
Comprehensive Equality Policy be acknowledged;  

(b) the development of a single equality policy across Herefordshire’s Public 
Services be agreed; and  

(c) the progress to date in developing the Disability Equality Scheme and the 
timescale for publication be acknowledged. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Council has a statutory obligation under equality legislation to eliminate unlawful 
discrimination, both direct and indirect, against everyone regardless of individual 
circumstances.  

AGENDA ITEM 4

19



2 

• The statutory requirements include the duty to publish how it is going to fulfil its duties and 
demonstrate its commitment to equality and diversity and its community leadership role.  

• These are being extended as a result of the Equality Act 2009. As a result, we must ensure 
that our policies meet the new requirements. 

• Now that the Council is working in close partnership with NHS Herefordshire it makes sense to 
meet our statutory requirements together – this will be more cost effective than by doing it 
separately. 

• It is therefore proposed that the updated Comprehensive Equality Policy and the Disability 
Equality Scheme are developed jointly between the Council, NHS Herefordshire and Hereford 
Hospitals Trust; to be in place by the time the relevant parts of the Equality Act come into force 
in April 2010. 

Alternative Options 

1 That each of the three organisations takes responsibility for producing their own individual 
policies and action plans to ensure their compliance with legislation. This would not be cost 
effective. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Comprehensive Equality Policy (CEP) has outlined much of the work Herefordshire 
Council has undertaken in regards to Equality and Diversity, and there have been a number of 
significant successes which include: 

a. Achieving level 3 of the Equality Standard for Local Government and the “Achieving 
Level” of the Equality Framework for Local Government following a successful peer 
challenge by the Improvement and Development Agency (IDeA). 

b. Successfully completing a three-year programme of Equality Impact Assessments which 
have enabled the organisation to mainstream the equality agenda throughout the 
organisation.  

c. Developed and implemented a community consultation group “Herefordshire 100” 
specifically targeted at getting views from minority groups.  

d. The introduction of Equality and Diversity training for Members and employees, including 
bespoke training sessions on Disability, Race and LGBT1 issues.  

e. A programme of events to encourage social cohesion including LGBT History Month, 
Holocaust Memorial Day, Safe Sound & Sorted (safeguarding event), and the “No 
Prejudice in Herefordshire” campaign. 

3 Organisationally the Council has changed since the last CEP and there is now a Joint 
Management Team that covers the Council and NHS Herefordshire.  We are also working in 
closer partnership with Hereford Hospitals Trust.  

4 The draft Disability Equality Scheme (DES) (2009-2012) is the first joint policy designed to 
span the Council, NHS Herefordshire, and Hereford Hospitals Trust. 

                                                 

1
 LGBT – Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender 

20



3 

Introduction and Background 

5 The changing and diverse nature of the community of Herefordshire should be recognised and 
acknowledged, along with the challenges this brings.  The Comprehensive Equality Policy 
(CEP) is the umbrella document that sets out the Council’s commitment to achieving 
excellence and meeting its responsibilities to promote and implement equality. 

6 The Disability Discrimination Act 2005 requires organisations across the public sector to be 
proactive in ensuring that disabled people are treated fairly. However, this duty is not 
necessarily about changes to buildings or adjustments for individuals, it’s all about including 
equality for disabled people into the culture of public organisations in practical and 
demonstrable ways. The tool used to demonstrate how public sector bodies will achieve this 
duty is the DES.   

7 The Council has had a CEP in place since 2005 which has set out its commitment to equality 
and diversity.  It has also detailed the actions that it would take to ensure, not only legal 
compliance with our statutory duties as a public body, but also how the Council will go that 
step further working in partnership with local leaders to drive the equalities agenda in 
Herefordshire.  It provides a focus to ensure that the detailed requirements of the Equality 
Standard for Local Government are fully met (CEP Action Plan at Appendix A). 

8 It is proposed that the CEP is revised to set out the shared commitment of the three partners 
to the general and specific duties in regards to equality legislation, and produce a Single 
Equality Policy (SEP) (proposed time line at Appendix B) 

Key Considerations 

9 Over the years we have had to incorporate many new workstreams into the CEP, including 
new diversity strands2, equality schemes, equality impact assessments, community cohesion 
issues and tension monitoring.  With the new Equality Bill (2009) we will be expected to 
strengthen our equality policies and incorporate a number of new work programmes including 
the “Prevent agenda”, health inequalities, the new Equality Framework and world class 
commissioning. 

10 The DES is currently in draft format, with additional content awaited from colleagues and 
partners before intended publication in November 2009. 

Community Impact 

11 It is vital that the Council demonstrates its commitment to implementing equality across the 
county and ensures equitable access to all its service.  

12 The DES will set out our commitment to disability equality, and details how we plan to respond 
to the feedback given to us through the consultation process carried o
[...]

      
      
      
      
 
 
(Place at the end of the policy / procedure / protocol once approved) 
 

 

79



80



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Steve Burgess (01432) 260968, Andrew Lee-Jones 260963 

  

CabresponsetoESCOnStreetParkingReview2899cllrw0.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET  

DATE: 29 OCTOBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: REPONSE TO ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE REPORT ON ITS REVIEW OF ON 

STREET PARKING 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

Hereford City, Market Towns 

Purpose 

To approve response to Environment Scrutiny Committee Review of On Street Parking. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

 Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: the responses set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

Key Points Summary 

• The Environment Scrutiny Committee’s On-Street Parking Review Group has undertaken a 
review of on street parking and has completed a report – ‘Scrutiny Review of On-Street 
Parking’. 

• The report makes a number of detailed recommendations on policy and operational matters 
relating to car parking. 

• The proposed approved changes will be incorporated in a review of parking policy and also to 
help improve the delivery car parking services. 

Alternative Options 

1 The proposed responses at Appendix 1 indicate where alternative options to those 
recommended in the Report will be explored. 

AGENDA ITEM 6

81



Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The report has provided useful commentary and recommendations on issues for 
consideration in a review of the Local Transport Plan’s Car Parking Strategy.  

Introduction and Background 

3 The Environment Scrutiny Committee at its meeting of 25 February 2008 considered a report 
by the then Acting Head of Highways and Transportation with regard to on-street parking 
controls. The Scrutiny Committee agreed to undertake a review to determine whether any 
improvements could be made. To assist with the review Te
[...]
y the Chairman of Environment Scrutiny 
Committee Councillor JD Woodward was appointed to provide Hereford City 
ward representation.

1.5. Based on the report to Scrutiny Committee the Lead Officer prepared a 
terms of reference (the key lines of enquiry) for the Scrutiny review which 
were presented to the first meeting of the Review Group.   

1.6. The Terms of Reference were agreed as: 

 To review the current policies governing on-street parking in the light of 
any areas of concern that have been expressed, and to identify 
improvements drawn from best practice elsewhere that could be made to 
help achieve the policy objectives better. 

 To examine how we manage the streets in terms of residents and non-
residents parking in Hereford City (and the Market Towns) to ensure that 
the treatment of both groups is equitable, to identify the extent to which 
the current arrangements are successful, to identify whether there are any 
improvements that could be made to how the schemes are operated and 
enforced.

99



 To examine whether and how charges for on-street parking could facilitate 
the ongoing support of a park-and-ride system in Hereford City and/or 
other sustainable travel improvements. 

 To examine the extent to which on-street parking controls can support the 
LTP objective of reducing congestion in Hereford City. 

 To examine the relationship between on-street and off-street parking and 
in particular how the physical capacity of the highway network impacts on 
this relationship. 

 To examine the potential impact in Hereford of new enabling technologies 
(such as those based on smart cards) that could support a shift in 
behaviours and help to promote a sustainable approach to accessing the 
city centre. 

 To review the current provision for on-street cycle parking and whether it 
is sufficient. 

The Review

1.7. Whilst it may appear on the surface that On-Street Parking is a particularly 
dry subject, the members of the Scrutiny Review Group ha
[...]
below was received on 2 June 2009 by e-mail from Mr D. Powell: 
 
In 2008-09 the final outturn for car park income was £1,990,570 and this is part of the 
Environment and Culture Directorate’s base budget. 
 
The implication arising from the adoption of recommendation 5c would be to create an 
immediate budget shortfall of £1,990,570 because the funding would transfer to meet 
other requirements. In other words this would not be financially sustainable. 
 
An alternative proposal could have been to look at funding prudential borrowing to 
meet investment requirements; however this would need to be assessed against other 
bids. 
 
David Powell 
 
Director of Resources 
 
 

140



 

 
Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

Dr Tony Geeson, Head of Policy and Performance on (01432) 261855 
  

cabinet6monthDQreport1020090.doc 26Nov08 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 29 OCTOBER 2009 

TITLE OF REPORT: DATA QUALITY – 6 MONTH PROGRESS REPORT 

PORTFOLIO AREA:  ICT, EDUCATION AND ACHIEVEMENT 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide 

Purpose 

To note progress against the 2009-2010 data quality action plan. 

Key Decision  

This is not a Key Decision.  

Recommendation(s) 

 THAT : the progress now being made against the data quality action plan be noted. 

Key Points Summary 

• This is the six month progress report on the data quality action plan as required by the Council’s 
policy 

• The rate of progress is improving and since the last report four significant tasks have been 
completed which are central to completing the overall plan.  

• These tasks include identifying staff requiring training, local policies and procedures and data 
quality champions 

• The current position is that eight tasks from the 2008-2009 action plan remain red rated (not yet 
started) and seven amber (underway) while all the tasks added for 2010 are on track for 
completion.  

Alternative Options 

1 Cabinet could approve a different data quality a
[...]
st the plan over the next six months.  

Key Considerations 

6 The current position is that all the 2010 additional tasks remain on track for completion on 
schedule with the information management training being particularly well received. Over one 
hundred staff have been trained in the last six months, faster than planned. Of the 15 tasks 
remaining from last year 8 are still to start and 7 are underway.  

7 Of the 8 tasks judged red (still to start); three relate to contracts work now being picked up by 
the contract monitoring officers in each individual directorate. A further four relate to 
communicating the, now identified, policies and procedures to staff in a variety of ways. As 
noted above, these should all begin shortly. The remaining ‘red’ task is the lack of a meeting 
with data sharing partners who are unable to sign up to the Council’s policy or provide even 
higher standards. Despite reminders over the past six months some 13 organisations have 
still not replied to the Council’s initial enquiry. None of those who have replied so far have 
objected to the Councils drive to improve data quality, so a meeting may not be required 
ultimately. However, it is impossible to complete this task without the remaining replies. This 
matter has come to the attention of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee who 
have required a letter to be sent to all 13 organisations.  

8 Of the amber tasks; one relates to the partners issue, two to contracts work already 
underway, one to communicating policies and procedures and the remaining three (e.g. 

142



logging examples of actions that have improved data quality) will, arguably never be 
completed. They are ongoing managerial tasks.  

9 Work to secure improvements in data quality contribute to the corporate plan theme of 
organisational improvement and greater efficiency and is referred to in the Audit 
Commission’s annual letter. Their recent Use of Resources work did not indicate any 
particular prob
[...]
 internal reviews are 

addressed by training or appropriate 

de-briefing sessions 

Task 52 (relevant managers, 
improvement managers and 
internal audit) 

Ongoing Ongoing Underway 
(Amber) 

A continuing 
process.  

 

1
4
8



PROPOSED NEW TASKS FOR 2009/10 IN ADDITION TO COMPLETING THOSE ABOVE 

KLOE 
Ref Action Detailed task (those responsible) 

Original 

date 

Revised 

date 

Date 

completed 
Reasons 

 53 Training programme for at least 150 key staff (Head of Policy and 
Performance / Information management group) 
 

March 2010    

 54 Data quality assessments of at least 24 performance indicators on 
a risk basis (Improvement managers / internal audit) 
 

December 
2009 

   

 55 Consider a common format for directorate and service data quality 
procedures (Improvement managers) 
 

October 
2009 

   

 56 Consider a rolling programme of systems audits potentially 
involving the mapping of data flows and controls (Internal audit) 
 

December 
2009 

   

 57 Implement PMR application as part of the Connects programme 
according to corporate priorities with appropriate data quality 
processes (Head of Policy and Performance) 

March 2010    

 58 Review of information sharing protocols (Records manager) January 
2010 
 

   

 59 Revise data quality policy (Head of Policy and Performance) 
 

April 2010    

 

 

1
4
9



150


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY AND DISWABILITY EQUALITY SCHEME
	Appendix 1&2 CEP 1009

	5 RISK MANAGEMENT AND ASSURANCE
	Risk Management and Assurance Policy October 2009
	Risk Management and Assurance Guidance August 2009

	6 RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ON ITS REVIEW OF ON STREET PARKING
	Scrutiny parking report Appendix 1 28-9-9 cllr w notc
	Appendix 2 - ESC Review of On Street Parking Report
	Appendix 3 - Hereford City Council Comments

	7 DATA QUALITY - SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 29 
October 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JP French (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: AJM Blackshaw, JG Jarvis, PD Price and DB Wilcox 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors WLS Bowen, TM James and RI Matthews 
  
  
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor RJ Phillips, the Leader, Councillor LO Barnet, 
Cabinet Member Older People Social Care Adults, Councillor H Bramer, Cabinet Member 
Resources and Councillor JA Hyde, Cabinet Member Children’s Services. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor PJ Edwards, Chairman Strategic Monitoring 
Committee. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

33. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 September and 1 October 

2009 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

34. COMPREHENSIVE EQUALITY POLICY AND DISWABILITY EQUALITY SCHEME   
 
The Equality and Diversity Manager presented the report. She advised Cabinet of the 
following: 
 

• The Council’s commitment to equality and diversity was key to working in partnership 
with the Primary Care Trust (PCT) and Hereford Hospitals Trust (HHT). 

• Herefordshire had reached Level 3 of The Equality Standard in Local Government but 
that this was now moving up to Level 5; 

• The target date for achieving Level 5 was now set for 2011; 
 

 
In answering a Member’s question, the Chief Executive advised that although there was not 
an equivalent equality and diversity team in the PCT and HHT, the NHS organisations were 
in the process of agreeing the same single equality policy and were working with the 
Council’s diversity team to achieve this. 
 
Cabinet was advised that since April 2009, 16 racial incidents had been reported which was 
deemed to be a low level and that none had been referred to the criminal prosecutor. 
 
A discussion was held on the measurement on achievements in relation to equality 
standards, how diversity standards were measured and whether standards were measured 



 

against achievement rather than just against the process and additionally the need to 
promote the work of the Equalities and Diversity team. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the progress and work that has been achieved through the 
Comprehensive Equality Policy be acknowledged; 

 
(ii) the development of a single equality policy for the Council be 

agreed; and 
 

(iii) the progress to date in developing the Disability Equality Scheme 
and the timescale for publication be acknowledged.  

 
 

35. RISK MANAGEMENT AND ASSURANCE   
 
Cabinet was informed that the report was deferred until the next meeting of Cabinet. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be deferred until the next meeting of 
Cabinet to be held on Thursday 26 November 2009. 
 
 

36. RESPONSE TO ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT ON ITS REVIEW 
OF ON STREET PARKING   
 
The Chairman of Environment Scrutiny Committee presented the report and informed 
Cabinet of the Review Group Chairman’s comments that: 
 

• The current Local Transport Plan had not achieved the reduction of traffic needed 
in Hereford City; 

• There was a need to find a workable alternative to the existing two vehicle 
residents scheme whereby residents could park more easily; 

• Adequate parking should be found for community groups based in residential 
areas. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transportation advised on the following points: 
 

• that consultation should be carried out on any material changes to on street car 
parking policies prior to any final decision being taken; 

• that any changes  to the current residents parking permit scheme to eliminate 
any possible permit misuse could result in Traffic Orders needing to be revised; 

• that the emphasis should be on enforcement of the current permit scheme to 
eliminate misuse of permits: 

• that there would be no addition to the cycle rack provision in High Town, Hereford 
and any additional racks be situated on the periphery; 

• that a trial on car park exit charges to commence in 2010. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(i) the responses set out in Appendix 1 to the Report be agreed 
in principle subject to recommendation 9(a) in the Appendix 
being amended to include any increase to the current cycle 
racks on the periphery of High Town, Hereford; and 



 

 
(ii) public consultation be undertaken on any proposed material 

changes to the car parking policies prior to any final decision 
being taken on the review of On Street Parking and that the 
final decision be delegated to the Chief Executive in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Highways and 
Transportation. 

 
 

37. DATA QUALITY - SIX MONTH PROGRESS REPORT   
 
The Head of Policy and Performance Management presented the report and Cabinet 
noted the progress being made against the data quality action plan. In noting the 
progress Members were pleased to note that major tasks had been completed and 
significant milestones had been passed. 
 
The Deputy Leader reminded Members that the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee shares the Cabinet’s aim in keeping data quality high on the priority list. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress now being made against the data quality action 
plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 2.40 pm CHAIRMAN 


